–more–
Ann Duft Kathy Keller
Xilinx, Inc. Oak Ridge Public Relations
(408) 879-4726 (408) 253-5042
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
XILINX ANNOUNCES NEWEST MEMBER
OF INDUSTRY’S FASTEST GROWING CPLD FAMILY

∼ 20-year data retention and 10,000 endurance cycles—qualities normally associated with FLASH memory
∼ data retention that's twice as long and 100 times more reliable than other JTAG ISP CPLDs
§ Highest performance: 4 nanoseconds pin-to-pin speed and 200 MHz system frequency
§ Leading-edge CSP for small hand-held consumer applications; allows increased user programmability with the
highest reliability at the lowest cost
§ Ultra wide block fan-in of 54, for superior pin-locking characteristics
§ Most product-terms per macrocell of 90
§ Leading-edge I/O flexibility and compatible with 5-volt, 3.3-volt, and 2.5-volt signals
∼ input hysteresis on all pins and bus-hold circuitry for simple bus interfaces
§ Most complete JTAG boundary-scan support with 8 instructions
§ Fast concurrent programming times
Product availability: Macro Maximum Pin-to-pin System price per
                                           cells         I/Os             delay (tPD)      frequency (fSYS)      Price *     macrocell
XC9536XL-10 (PC44) 36 34 4 ns 200 MHz $1.20 $0.03
XC9572XL-10 (PC44) 72 72 5 ns 178 MHz 1.85 0.03
XC95144XL-10 (TQ100) 144 117 5 ns 178 MHz 5.65 0.04
XC95288XL-10 (TQ144) 288 168 6 ns 151 MHz 11.95 0.04
* Pricing for 100,000-plus unit quantities in mid-1999
Package options:
44-pin PLCC; 100-pin and 144-pin TQFP; 352-pin BGA; 208-pin PQFP; 48-pin and 144-pin CSP
Software support:

developed to provide high switching performance as well as built-in "erase Vt control" to
simplify on-chip programming and erase. By including a select transistor to limit the cell Vt, the
over-erase problem is eliminated. (See Figure 5.) The result is a high yielding, high performance
CPLD technology with enhanced endurance compared with existing EEPROM technologies.
The XC9500 Family
The XC9500 architecture was developed to accommodate the needs of leading-edge
applications in telecom, industrial control, and data processing applications. Pin-to-pin
propagation delays as fast as five ns.
The XC9500 family consists of nine members ranging in density from 800 to over 12,000
usable gates.  (See the table below.) All devices within the family are pin-compatible. This
allows user flexibility in selecting the optimal density in each package type.
Usable
Device Macrocells Gates Tpd Registers Availability
XC9536 36 800 5 36 1Q96
XC9572 72 1,600 7.5 72 2Q96
XC95108 108 2,400 7.5 108 Now
XC95144 144 3,200 7.5 144 3Q96
XC95180 180 4,000 10 180 3Q96
XC95216 216 4,800 10 216 1Q96
6
XC95288 288 6,400 10 288 2Q96
XC95432 432 9,600 12 432 4Q96
XC95576 576 12,800 15 576 4Q96
7
Function
Block
FastCONNECT